

Prüfen Sie zuerst, lesen Sie die Anweisungen sorgfältig.

EN

# G-CEM LinkAce™

SELF-ADHESIVE RESIN CEMENT

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

## RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS

- Cementation of all types of all ceramic, resin and metal-based inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges.
- Cementation of metal, ceramic, fiber posts, and cast post and cores.

## CONTRAINDICATIONS

- Pulp capping.
- Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to methacrylate monomer or methacrylate polymer.

## DIRECTIONS FOR USE

A. CEMENTATION TECHNIQUE for ceramics, indirect composites and metal-based restorations

- TOOTH PREPARATION**
  - Prepare tooth in usual manner. For pulp capping, use calcium hydroxide.
  - Clean the prepared tooth with pumice and water. A clean surface is paramount for an optimal adhesion.
  - Rinse thoroughly with water. Dry thoroughly by gently blowing with oil free air. Prepared surface should be dry.
 

NOTE:

    - Do not use substances like H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA and/or disinfectants as these may lower the bond strength.
    - Special care should also be taken to remove imaging powders very thoroughly with pumice and water.
- RESTORATION PREPARATION**

Make sure that the restoration is pretreated and handled according to the manufacturer's instructions.
- DISPENSING**
  - Before dispensing the first time from a new syringe or after a long interval in between use, bleed the pastes from the syringe.
  - Remove the cap of the syringe by rotating 1/4 turn counterclockwise. Attach a GC Automix Tip by aligning the V shaped notch on the rim of the mixing tip with the V shaped notch between the syringe barrels. Push firmly to attach the mixing tip. Then rotate the colored collar of the mixing tip 1/4 turn clockwise.
  - Auxiliary material directly into the restoration.
 

NOTE:

The used mixing tip can be left on the syringe to serve as a storage cap until next use. For each application, place a new mixing tip.

- CEMENTATION**
    - Coat the internal surface of the restoration with sufficient cement and seat immediately. The working time is 2 minutes 45 seconds from start of mix at 23°C (73,4°F). Higher temperatures will shorten the working time.
 

NOTE:

Ambient light may shorten the working time. It is recommended to diminish the intensity or turn off your operation light during the cementation procedure.
  - Maintain moderate pressure until final polishing is done.
- EXCESS CEMENT REMOVAL**
  - Maintain moderate pressure and make sure the restoration remains in place.
  - To remove excess cement, light cure using a visible light curing unit for 1 second or allow the cement to self-cure until the excess cement feels rubbery.
  - Remove excess cement with appropriate instruments, holding the restoration in position.
 

NOTE:

Protect the margins of the restoration with a glycerin gel after removing the excess cement to prevent oxygen inhibition.
- FINAL SET**

While maintaining moderate pressure, light cure all surfaces / margins for 20 seconds each (Halogen/LED, intensity: 700 mW/cm<sup>2</sup>, covering wavelength: 430 to 480 nm). In case of the following restorations, let the material set for 4 minutes after removing excess cement.

  - Metal and metal coping restorations
  - Metal-free dark and opaque restorations
  - translucent metal-free restorations greater than 2mm in thickness
- FINAL POLISHING**

If needed, finish and polish margins with appropriate instruments.

- CEMENTATION TECHNIQUE for metal, ceramic, fiber posts, and cast post and cores**
  - TOOTH PREPARATION**

Prepare the post space according to manufacturer's instructions. The post space should be cleaned, rinsed and dried thoroughly using paper points. The post space should be dry.

NOTE:

    - Sodium hypochlorite solution is recommended to use for the chemical cleaning of the post space.
    - Do not use H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> and/or EDTA to chemically clean the post space as these products may lower the bond strength.
  - POST PREPARATION**

Make sure that the post is pretreated and handled according to the manufacturer's instructions.
  - DISPENSING & CEMENTATION**
    - Before dispensing the first time from a new syringe or after a long interval in between use, bleed the pastes from the syringe.
    - Attach a GC Automix Tip for endo. For details, see A 3b) above.
    - Apply the extension tip to the mixing tip.
    - Extrude material directly into the post space.
    - Insert the post immediately into the post space within 1 minute after cement application.
 

NOTE:

      - The oral temperature accelerates the setting reaction of the cement.
      - Ambient light may shorten the working time. It is recommended to diminish the intensity or turn off your operation light during the cementation
      - Keep the tip immersed in the cement while dispensing to avoid trapping air.
      - DO NOT use lentulu spacers to place the cement in the post space as this may shorten the working time.
    - Maintain moderate pressure.
- EXCESS CEMENT REMOVAL**

Continue to maintain moderate pressure making sure the post remains in place, and remove excess cement with appropriate instruments. In case of a cast post and core, tack cure each all surface for 1 second each with a visible light curing unit.
- FINAL SET**
  - While maintaining moderate pressure, light cure all surfaces/margins for 20 seconds each (Halogen/LED, intensity: 700 mW/cm<sup>2</sup>, covering wavelength: 430 to 480 nm).
  - Let the material set for another 4 minutes.

**STORAGE**  
Recommended for optimal performance, store at room temperature away from heat, moisture and direct sunlight (4-25°C) (39,2-77,0°F).

**SHADE**  
A2 (Vita® shade), A03 (opaque), B01 (opaque) and Translucend Vita® is a registered trademark of Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germany.

- PACKAGE**
- G-CEM LinkAce syringe 4.6 g (2.7 mL) (2), GC Automix Tip Regular (15), GC Automix Tip for endo with extension tip (5)
  - GC Automix Tip Regular (20)
  - GC Automix Tip Regular (10)
  - GC Automix Tip for endo with extension tip (10)
- CAUTION**
- In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with a sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol. Flush with water. To avoid contact, a rubber dam and/or COCOA BUTTER can be used to isolate the operation field from the skin or oral tissue.
  - In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical attention.
  - Do not use G-CEM LinkAce in combination with eugenol containing materials as eugenol may hinder G-CEM LinkAce from setting or bonding properly.
  - Use a protective light shield or similar protective eye wear during light curing.
  - This product is not indicated for filling or core building.
  - In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.
  - Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at <http://www.gceurope.com> or for the Americas <http://www.gcamerica.com>

They can also be obtained from your supplier.

**CLEANING AND DISINFECTING**  
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if damaged.

**DO NOT IMMERS**E. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional/national guidelines.

Undesired effects- Reporting:  
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper authority of your country accessible through the following link: [https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts\\_en](https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en) as well as to our internal vigilance system: [vigilance@gcc.dental](mailto:vigilance@gcc.dental) in this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 06/2019

**REINIGUNG UND DESINFIZIERUNG**  
VERPÄKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN GEBRAUCH: um Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel erforderlich. Produkt direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung untersuchen und entsorgen. Material entsorgen.  
NIE MALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material gründlich reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit schützen, um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden. Desinfizieren Sie ein für ein für Ihr Land zugelassene und registrierte (mid-level registered) Desinfektionsmittel.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem Link erhältlich sind:  
<http://www.gceurope.com>  
In Amerika gilt folgender Link:  
<http://www.gcamerica.com>  
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihrem Zulieferer anfordern.

**REINIGUNG UND DESINFIZIERUNG**  
VERPÄKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN GEBRAUCH: um Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel erforderlich. Produkt direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung untersuchen und entsorgen. Material entsorgen.  
NIE MALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material gründlich reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit schützen, um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden. Desinfizieren Sie ein für ein für Ihr Land zugelassene und registrierte (mid-level registered) Desinfektionsmittel.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem Link erhältlich sind:  
<http://www.gceurope.com>  
In Amerika gilt folgender Link:  
<http://www.gcamerica.com>  
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihrem Zulieferer anfordern.

**REINIGUNG UND DESINFIZIERUNG**  
VERPÄKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN GEBRAUCH: um Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel erforderlich. Produkt direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung untersuchen und entsorgen. Material entsorgen.  
NIE MALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material gründlich reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit schützen, um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden. Desinfizieren Sie ein für ein für Ihr Land zugelassene und registrierte (mid-level registered) Desinfektionsmittel.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem Link erhältlich sind:  
<http://www.gceurope.com>  
In Amerika gilt folgender Link:  
<http://www.gcamerica.com>  
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihrem Zulieferer anfordern.

Vor der Benutzung bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen.

DE

# G-CEM LinkAce™

SELBSTHAFTENDER BEFESTIGUNGSZEMENT

Nur zur Verwendung durch zahnmedizinisches Fachpersonal für die angegebenen Indikationen.

## INDIKATIONEN

- Befestigung von allen metall-, keramik- oder kunststoffbasierten Inlays, Onlays, Kronen und Brücken.
- Einsetzen von Metall-, Keramik- und faserverstärkten Stiften, sowie gegossenen Stiftauftauben.

## KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

- Pulpenabdeckung.
- Dieses Produkt darf nicht an Patienten verwendet werden, die eine Allergie gegen Methylacrylatmonomer oder Methylacrylatpolymer haben.

## VERWENDUNG

- ANWENDUNG für Keramik, indirekte Komposite und metallbasierten Restaurationen**
    - PRÄPARATION DES ZAHNES**
      - Die Präparation des Zahnes wie üblich durchführen. Zur Pulpenabdeckung Calciumhydroxid verwenden.
      - Den präparierten Zahn gründlich reinigen. Für eine optimale Haftung ist eine saubere Oberfläche wichtig.
      - Gründlich mit Wasser spülen. Danach sorgfältig mit ölfreier Luft trocknen - die präparierten Oberflächen sollten trocken sein.
 

BEACHTEN:

        - Verwenden Sie keine Substanzen wie H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA und/oder Desinfektionsmittel, da diese die Haftung verringern können.
        - Die entfernen Sie die "Scan-Pulver" (CAD/CAM Technik) sorgfältig mit Binstein und Wasser.
    - PRÄPARATION DER RESTAURATION**

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Restauration gemäß den Herstellerangaben hergestellt und sauber ist.
    - AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
      - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze oder nach längerer Anwendung dieses Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
      - Die Kappe von der Spitze durch eine Viertelumdrehung gegen den Uhrzeiger nach oben abheben und die Spritze mit der V-förmigen Nase am Rand des Mixing Tips mit dem V-förmigen Einkerbung in der Spritze in Über einstimmung bringen, anschließend fest aufdrücken und den eingefärbten Rand des Mixing Tips eine Viertelumdrehung im Uhrzeigersinn ausrichten und sauber ist.
      - Die Spritzenspitze in die Präparation halten und vorsichtig das Material ausbringen.
 

NOTE:

Der benutzte Mixing Tip kann auf der Spritze verbleiben, um als Schutzkappe zu dienen. Für jede Anwendung muss jedoch ein neuer Mixing Tip verwendet werden.
- ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Die Oberfläche der zu zementierenden Restauration mit einer ausreichenden Zementmenge versehen und sofort einsetzen. Die Verarbeitungszeit beträgt 2 Minuten 45 Sekunden ab Anmischbeginn bei einer Temperatur von 23°C. Höhere Umgebungstemperaturen verkürzen die Verarbeitungszeit.
 

NOTE:

Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Arbeitszeit zu erzielen.
- Behalten Sie einen moderaten Druck bis zur endgültigen Politur bei.

- ENTFERNUNG DES ÜBERSCHÜSSIGEN MATERIALS**
    - Behalten Sie einen moderaten Druck bei und stellen Sie sicher, daß die Restauration nicht mehr bewegt wird.
    - Um die Zementreste zu entfernen diese für 1 Sekunde mit einer Polymerisationslampe leuchten, oder warten bis der Zement chemisch abgehenden ist, und einen gummiartigen Zustand erreicht hat.
    - Entfernen Sie die Zementreste mit geeigneten Instrumenten, während Sie die Restauration in Position halten.
 

NOTE:

Schützen Sie die Ränder der Restauration nach dem Entfernen des überschüssigen Zements mit einem Glycerin-Gel um eine Saftstoffinhibition zu vermeiden.
- ENDGÜLTIGE ABBINDUNG**

Während Sie einen moderaten Druck auf die Restauration ausüben, bitte alle Oberflächen/Ränder für 20 Sekunden leuchten lassen (Halogen/LED, Intensität: 700 mW/cm<sup>2</sup>, Wellenlänge 430-480nm). Falls Sie noch weitere Restaurationen einsetzen, das Material 4 Minuten nach Entfernen der Zementreste aushartung lassen .

  - Zementieren aus Metall und Metallkappen
  - Metallfreie dunkle und opaque Restaurationen
  - transluzente metallfreie Restaurationen mit einer Schichtstärke die mehr als 2mm beträgt
- ENDPOLITUR**

Falls notwendig, die Übergänge wie gewohnt finieren und polieren.

**ANWENDUNG für Metall-, Fiberglass oder keramische Stifte, sowie gegossene Stiftauftauben**

- PRÄPARATION DES ZAHNES**

Den Bereich für den Stift wie vom Stifthersteller empfohlen präparieren; anschließend diesen gründlich reinigen, spülen und mit Hilfe von Papierspitzen trocknen. Der Wurzelkanal sollte trocken sein.

Anm.:

    - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
    - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
  - PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
    - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
    - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
    - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
    - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
    - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

    - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
    - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
  - BEACHTEN**
    - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
    - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
  - PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit verkürzen; es wird deshalb empfohlen, das OP Licht zu dimmen oder auszuschalten, um die maximale Verarbeitungszeit zu erzielen.
- BEACHTEN**
  - Zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals wird Sodium-Hypochlorid-Lösung empfohlen.
  - Verwenden Sie kein H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> oder EDTA zur Reinigung des Wurzelkanals, da diese Substanzen die Haftung verringern können.
- PRÄPARATION DES STIFTES**

Den Stift gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereiten.
- AUSSBRINGEN & ZEMENTIEREN**
  - Vor der erstmaligen Benutzung einer neuen Spritze, oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung etwas Material aus den Spritzenöffnungen auspressen, um ein eineinhalbteiliges Anmischverhältnis zu erzielen.
  - Für Endoapplikationen den GC Automix Endo Tip anbringen; siehe auch A 3b).
  - Den Extension-Tip auf den Mixing Tip aufsetzen.
  - Den Zement direkt in die Präparation geben.
  - Den Stift umgehend (innerhalb einer Minute nach Ausbringen des Zements) in die Präparation einsetzen.

Anm.:

  - Die Umgebungstemperatur im Mundraum beschleunigt die Abbindereaktion des Zements.
  - Umgebungsl





## G-CEM LinkAce™

ZELFHECHTEND BEVESTIGINGSCEMENT

Aleen te gebruiken door tandhechtkundig gekwalificeerden in de vermeldte toepassingen.

### INDICATIES

1. Cementeren van alle typen inlays, onlays, kronen en bruggen van keramiek, kunstharis en opgebakken porselein.  
2. Cementeren van metalen, keramische en fibreglas versterkte wortelstiften en gegoten stiften en stiftbovenstuk.

### CONTRA-INDICATIE

1. Pulpa overkapping.  
2. Vermijd het gebruik van dit product bij patiënten waarvan bekend is dat ze allergisch zijn voor methacrylaat monomeren of methacrylaat polymeren.

### GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

A. CEMENTEERTECHNIEKEN voor keramische, indirecte composieten en opgebakken corseleinen restauraties  
1. PREPAREREN VAN HET ELEMENT  
a) Prepareer het element volgens de gebruikelijke techniek. Gebruik calciumhydroxide uitlaupulpa- overkappingen.  
b) Maak de preparatie schoon met puinsteen en water. Een gereinigd oppervlak biedt een optimale hechting.  
c) Spoel grondig met water. Droog grondig door zachtjes te blazen met olievrij lucht. Het geprepareerde oppervlak moet droog zijn.  
OPMERKING:  
1. Gebruik geen vloeistoffen als H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA en/of andere desinfectanten, daar deze de hechtester negatief beïnvloeden.  
2. Indien er scannerop de preparatie is gebruikt dan dient dit grondig te worden verwijderd met puur puinsteen en water.  
2. HET PREPAREREN VAN DE RESTAURATIE  
Zorg ervoor dat de restauratie wordt voorbehandeld en verwerkt volgens de instructies van de desbetreffende fabrikant.  
3. AANBRENGEN  
a) Indien de cartridge voor het eerst wordt gebruikt of langere tijd niet is gebruikt, druk dan een beetje pasta uit beide openingen.  
b) Verwijder de dop van de cartridge door deze even zwakweg tegen de klok in te draaien. Bevestig een GC Automix Tip door de V-vormige marking op de rand van de mengnaald tegenover de V-vormige marking tussen de twee cartridge cilindres te positioneren. Hierna stevig aandrukken om de mengnaald te bevestigen. Daarna de gekleurde ring van de mengnaald een kwartslag met de klok mee draaien.  
c) Spuit het mengsel direct in de restauratie.  
OPMERKING:  
De gebruikte mengnaald kan op de cartridge blijven zitten als afsluipdoot niet even goed gebeurt. Gebruik voor iedere applicatie een nieuwe mengnaald.  
4. POLIJEN  
a) Bedek de restauratie inwendig met voldoende cement en plaats de restauratie onmiddellijk na het aanbrengen van het cement. De verwerkingstijd is 2 minuten en 45 seconden bij 23°C (73,4°F) vanaf het begin van het mengen. Hogere temperaturen verkorten de verwerkingstijd.  
OPMERKING:  
Omgevingslicht kan de verwerkingstijd beïnkten. Aanbevolen wordt de operatielamp uit te doen of de dimmen tijdens de cementering.  
b) Handhaaf gemiddelde druk op de restauratie totdat er wordt begonnen met het definitief afwerken.  
5. VERVULDEREN VAN OVERTOLLIJG CEMENT  
a) Hou de restauratie gemiddeld onder druk en controleer of deze op zijn plaats blijft.  
b) Om de overmaat aan cement te verwijderen, 1 seconde belichten met een zichtbaar licht apparaat of laat de overmaat aan cement zelf uitharden totdat het rubberachtig aanvoelt.  
c) Verwijder de overmaat aan cement met een geschikt instrument, terwilj de restauratie in positie wordt vastgehouden.  
OPMERKING:  
Bescherm, na het verwijderen van de overmaat aan cement, de marginale randen van de restauratie met gvoeringeel om zuurstof inhibitie te voorkomen.

6. DEFINITIEVE UITHARDING  
Belicht, terwijl een milde druk wordt aangehouden elk oppervlak/marginale rand gedurende 20 seconden (Halogen/LED, intensiteit: 700 mW/cm<sup>2</sup>, met een golftegnie van: 430 tot 480 nm). Laat, in geval van de volgende typen restauraties het cement gedurende 4 minuten uitharden, nadat de overmaat aan cement is verwijderd.  
- Metalen en metaalporseleinen restauraties.  
- Metaalvrije en donker opake restauraties.  
7. DEFINITIEF POLIJSTEN  
Indien nodig, de marginale randen afwerken en polijsten met geschikt instrumentarium.  
B. CEMENTEERTECHNIEK voor wortelkanaalstiften van metaal, fibreglas en keramiek en gepaste stiften en stiftbovenstuk  
1. HET PREPAREREN VAN HET ELEMENT  
Prepareer het wortelkanaal volgens de instructies van de fabrikant van de stift. Het kanaal moet grondig worden gereinigd, gespoeld en gedroogd door middel van pappertips. Het stiftkanaal moet droog zijn.  
OPMERKING:  
a) Natriumphosphoriet wordt aanbevolen voor het chemisch reinigen van het wortelkanaal.  
b) Gebruik hiervoor geen H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> en/of EDTA daar deze producten de hechtester kunnen doen verminderen.  
c) Slaat een GC Automix Tip op de opening.  
Zorg ervoor dat stift wordt verwerkt volgens de instructies van de fabrikant van de stift.  
3. AANBRENGEN EN CEMENTEREN  
a) Bevestig het GC Automix Tip voor de eerste. Voor meer details,raadpleeg A 3b.  
b) Spuit het cement direct in het geprepareerde kanaal.  
c) Plaats de stift binnen 1 minuut na het aanbrengen van het cement in het geprepareerde kanaal.  
OPMERKING:  
1) De mondiemterieur versnelt de uitharding van het cement.  
2) Omgevingslicht kan de verwerkingstijd beïnkten. Aanbevolen wordt de operatielamp uit te doen of de dimmen tijdens de cementering.  
3) Hou de tip in het cement tijdens het extruderen om het insulaten van lucht te voorkomen.  
4) Gebruik geen autoanaloon of het cement in het geprepareerde kanaal aan te brengen daar dit de verwerkingstijd verkort.  
5) Handhaaf gemiddelde druk op de wortelkanaalstift.  
6) Vervulder de overmaat aan cement met een geschikt instrumentarium. In geval van een gegoten stift of stiftbovenstuk, alle vlakken kort belichten, ieder gedurende 1 seconde, met een composietlamp.  
5. DEFINITIEVE UITHARDING  
a) Belicht alle vlakken/marginale randen, ieder gedurende 20 seconden (Halogen/LED, intensiteit: 700 mW/cm<sup>2</sup>, met een golftegnie van: 430 tot 480 nm), terwijl een gemiddelde druk wordt uitgeoefend op de stift.  
b) Laat het materiaal nog 4 minuten doordraren.

OPSLAG  
Aanbeveling voor een optimaal resultaat, bewaren op kamertemperatuur en beschermen tegen warmte, vocht en direct zonlicht (4-25°C).  
KLEUREN  
A2 (Vita®/kleuren), A03 (opaak), B01 (opaak) en Translucient Vita® (op aanvraag verkrijgbaar via Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Duitsland).  
VERPAKKINGEN  
1. G-CEM LinkAce spuitje 4.6 g (2.7 mL) (2), GC Automix Tip Regular (15), GC Automix Tip voor endo met extensie tip (5)  
2. GC Automix Tip Regular (20)  
3. GC Automix Tip Regular (10)  
4. GC Automix Tip voor endo met extensie tip (10)  
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN  
1. In geval van contact met het orale slijmvlies of de huid, onmiddellijk verwijderen met een sponsje of een wattenpeltje. Na het beëindigen van de behandeling grondig naspoelen met water.  
2. In geval van contact met de ogen, onmiddellijk spoelen met water en medisch advies inwinnen.  
3. Gebruik G-CEM LinkAce niet in combinatie met eugenol bevattende materialen daar eugenol de juiste uitharding en hechting van G-CEM LinkAce kan beïnkten.  
4. Gebruik een lichtprotectieschild of andere oogbescherming gedurende het belichten.  
5. Dit product wordt niet aanbevolen voor vullingen of voor stopmopbouw.  
6. In uitzonderlijke gevallen kan dit product een allergische reactie opwekken. Is dit het geval, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik en consulter een arts.  
7. Draag altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals handschoenen, mondmaskers en beschermbrillen.  
Somme producten waarmaar wordt verzeven in het huidige veiligheidsinformatieblad kunnen worden geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk volgens GHS. Maak u vertrouwd met de veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar op: <http://www.gceurope.com> of voor Amerika: <http://www.gcamerica.com>  
Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw leverancier.

REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE  
MULTI-TOEPASBARE DOSEERSYSTEEM. Om kruisbesmetting tussen patiënten te voorkomen dient dit instrument en het label gedesinfecteerd te worden. Inspector het instrument en het label direct na gebruik op beschadigingen. Gebruik het instrument niet meer indien beschadigd.  
NIET ONDERDOPPELEN. Reinig het instrument grondig om het optrogen en accumuleren van wortresten te voorkomen. Desinfecteer met een medisch gereguleerd infectie controle product welke voldoet aan de regionale/nationale richtlijnen.

Ongevenste effecten-rapporteren:  
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van ongewenst effect, reactie of soortgelijke gebeurtenissen bij het gebruik van dit product, inclusief degene die niet in deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld, meld deze dan rechtstreeks via het relevante waarschuwingssysteem, door de juiste autoriteit van uw land te selecteren toegankelijk via de volgende link:  
[https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts\\_en](https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en)  
enevens ons interne waarschuwingssysteem: [vigilance@gc.dental](mailto:vigilance@gc.dental).  
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren van de veiligheid van dit product.

Laatste herziening: 06/2019



## G-CEM LinkAce™

SELVBONDENDE RETENTIONSCEMENT

Kun til professionel brug ved anbefalede indikationer.

### INDIKATIONER

1. Cementering af alle typer af helkeramik, komposit og metal-baserede inlays, onlays, kroner og broer.  
2. Cementering af metall, keramiske og fiber stifter.

### KONTRAINDIKATIONER

1. Pulpaoverkapping.  
2. Undgå brugen af produktet til patienter med kendt allergi overfor methakrylat monomer eller methakrylat polymer.

### BRUGSANVISNING

A. CEMENTERINGSTEKNIK til keramik, indirekte fremstillede komposit og metalbaserede restaurationer  
1. BEHANDLING AF TANDEN  
a) Tandens retentionsflade skal behandles på sædvanlig måde. Ved overkapping af pulpa, skal calciumhydroxidpasta anvendes.  
b) Rengør tandens retentionsflade med en gummirop og pimpsten/vand-blending. En ren overflade er afgørende for en god adhesion.  
c) Skyl præparationen med rigeligt vand. Blæs forovrigt vand med oliefri luft. Preparationsretentionsflader skal være tørre.  
BEMÆRK:  
1. Anvend ikke stoffer som H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA og/eller desinfektionsmidler, idet disse kan nedsætte bindingsstyrken.  
2. Det er vigtigt at notere at det imaging pulver skal fjernes med pimpsten og vand.  
2. BEHANDLING AF RESTAURATIONEN  
Sorg for at restaurationsretentionsflader er forbehandlet i overensstemmelse med producentens instruktioner (eksempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AF CEMENTEN  
a) Fjern overfladet de første gang/ eller når magasinet ikke har været brugt længe, tryk lidt materiale ud før blændespidsen sættes på.  
b) Fjern hæften på sprøjten ved at dreje 1/4 omgæng til højre. Sæt GC Automix tip på sprøjten ved at placere det V-formede hak på blændespidsen, ud for det V-formede hak på magasinet. Tryk til imod hinanden og roter blændespidsen færdig machedt 1/4 omgæng.  
c) Applicer cementet direkte fra kapslen i restaurationen.  
BEMÆRK:  
Den tykke blændespids kan blive siddende på magasinet som beskyttelsestætte, indtil næste gang materialet skal anvendes, hvor der så sættes en ny blændespids på.  
4. CEMENTERING  
a) Fordel cementen på restaurationsretentionsflader og placer umiddelbart denne på præparationen. Arbejdstiden er 2 min. og 45 sekunder fra start af blandingen ved 23°C (73,4°F). Ved højere temperaturer forkortes den tilgængelige arbejdstid.  
BEMÆRK:  
Skift lys kan forkrøte arbejdstiden. Det anbefales at minimere brug af operationslampe under cementeringsproceduren.  
b) Hold restaurationen på plads med et let og tilpasset tryk indtil endelig fasthæring.  
5. FJERNELSE AF CEMENTOVERSKUD  
a) Opfremst et moderat tryk og vær sikker på at restaureringen forbliver på plads.  
b) Yderligere 1 sek. for at fjerne cementoverskud eller lad cementen selvafbinde til den bliver gummiagtig.  
c) Fjern overskuddet med et passende instrument, samtidig med at restaureringen holdes på plads i korrekt position.  
BEMÆRK:  
For at undgå lillibning kan cementkanterne beskyttes med glyceringel efter afslutning af operationen.  
6. ENDELIG HÆRDNING  
Samtidig med at restaureringen fastholdes i sin position med moderat tryk, behandles alle kanter i 20sek.  
(Halogen/LED intensitet: 700 mW/cm<sup>2</sup>, med bølglængde 430 til 480 nm)  
Såfremt noget af nedenstående erstatningstyper anvendes bør materialet selvhænde erstatningstyper anvendes. Alt materialet sjhvidhårde yterlagere under 4 minutter efter at cementoverskottet er aflågsnat.  
- Metallulferne med restaureringer  
- Metallfri, men mørke opaque  
- Transluciente metallfrie restaureringer tykkere end 2mm  
7. SLUTLIG POLIJSTEN  
Hvis det ønskes, polir kanterne med et egnet instrument.

B. CEMENTERINGSTEKNIK til metal-, glasfiber- og keramiske stifter, og post samt kerne  
1. BEHANDLING AF TANDEN  
Tandens retentionsflade skal behandles på sædvanlig måde. Kanalen skal være ordentligt rengjort, sølet og tørlagt for cementering ved brug af paper tips. Cementerings stoffet skal være tørt.  
BEMÆRK:  
a) Sodium hypochlorite opløsning anbefales til kemisk rengøring af rodkanalen.  
b) Anvend ikke H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> og/eller EDTA til kemisk rengøring af rodkanalen, idet dette kan nedsætte bindingsstyrken.  
2. BEHANDLING AF STIFTEN  
Sorg for at stifstens retentionsflade er forbehandlet i overensstemmelse med producentens instruktioner (eksempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AF CEMENTOVERSKUD  
a) Ved anvendelse første gang/ eller når magasinet ikke har været brugt længe, tryk lidt materiale ud før blændespidsen sættes på.  
b) Sæt fast en GC-blændespids til endo. For detaljer, se A 3b) ovenfor.  
c) Sæt forlængelsesspidsen på blændespidsen.  
d) Fordel cementen i/på kanalens retentionsflade.  
e) Placer umiddelbart den valgte stift i rodkanalen. Dette skal ske indenfor 1 minut efter applikationen af cementen.  
BEMÆRK:  
1) Temperaturer i munden accelerer afbindingsstiden på cementen.  
2) Omgivende lys kan muligjlen forkorta arbejdstiden. Sank intensiteten eller stæng av operationslampe under cementeringen.  
3) Hold blændespidsen nede i cementen under dispensering, for at undgå luftindtagelse.  
4) ANVEND IKKE s.k. intentionål til at applicer cementen i kanalen med, eftersom det påde kan medføre at arbejdstiden forkortes.  
4. FJERNELSE AF CEMENTOVERSKUD  
Behold et let og tilpasset tryk på restaurationen, vær sikker på at stiften bliver på plads, og fjern overskydende cement med et egnet instrument i tilløb og anpasset tryk på stiftet for at sikre størkningen af alle overflader i sek. med synligt lysenhed.  
5. FINAL SET  
a) Ved moderat moderat tryk, lyshård alle overflader/interfacer i 20 sekunder (Halogen/LED intensitet: 700 mW/cm<sup>2</sup>, med bølglængde 430 til 480 nm).  
b) Lad materialet indtæle i yderlige 4 minutter.

OPBEVARING  
For optimalt resultat skal, opbevares ved rumtemperatur, væk fra varme, fugt og direkte sollys (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).  
FARVER  
A2 (Vita®, fargekalk), A03 (opaak), B01 (opaak) samt Translucient Vita® (op aanvraag verkrijgbaar via Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Tyskland).  
PAKKING  
1. G-CEM LinkAce sprøjte 4.6 g (2.7 mL) (2), GC Automix Tip Regular (15), GC Automix Tip til endo med extension tip (5)  
2. GC Automix Tip Regular (20)  
3. GC Automix Tip Regular (10)  
4. GC Automix Tip til endo med extension tip (10)  
ADVARSEL  
1. Hvis materialet kommer i kontakt med oralt bløddelsvæv eller huden: så fjernes det umiddelbart med en svamp eller bomuldsplet, fuglet med vand. Skyl rigeligt med vand. Vi anbefaler at anvende kofferdam og/eller COCOA BUTTER som isolering af operationsområdet.  
2. Hvis materialet kommer i kontakt med øjnene: skyld umiddelbart rigeligt med vand og kontakt herefter en læge.  
3. Anvend ikke G-CEM LinkAce i kombination med eugenolholdige materialer, idet det kan forhindre korrekt afbinding og binding af materiale.  
4. Anvend altid beskyttelseslinsler, når der arbejdes med hærdelamper.  
5. Dette produkt er ikke indikeret til fyldninger eller core build-up.  
6. Anvendelse ved overflødsfremt produktet i sjældne tilfælde kan give overfølsomhedsreaktion idet opdrøde hos nogle personer. Hvis dette skulle indtræffe, så skal anvendelsen af produktet ophøre med det samme og en læge skal konsulteres.  
7. Personlige værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, mundbind og beskyttelsesbriller skal altid bæres.  
Nogle produkter som er beskrevet iFU er evl. klassificeret som farlig i iht GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdshygiejniske anvisninger som kan findes på: <http://www.gceurope.com> eller for Amerika: <http://www.gcamerica.com>  
De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot.

RENGØRING OG DESINFECTIO  
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM TIL FLERGANGSBRUG: For at undgå krydstamiering mellem patienterne, skal disse enheder desinfecteres på mellemniveau. Efter anvendelse inspiceres enheden umiddelbart for problemer. Defekt enhed skal kasseres.  
MÅ IKKE LÆGGE S DESINFECTIONS/ESKER. Rengør enheden omhyggeligt og tør den ordentligt. Der må ikke være smuds tilbage på enheden. Desinficr produktet på mellemniveau og følg de nationale retningslinjer for dette.  
Uøstjeldte bivirkninger:  
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle ukendte effekter, bivirkninger eller lign, som ikke er nævnt i instruktionerne, bedes du rapportere dem direkte til Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via dette link: [https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts\\_en](https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en)  
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem: [vigilance@gc.dental](mailto:vigilance@gc.dental)  
Herudv hjælper du med til at forbedre sikkerheden omkring produktet.

Sidst revideret: 06/2019

RENGØRING OG DESINFECTIO  
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM TIL FLERGANGSBRUG: For at undgå krydstamiering mellem patienterne, skal disse enheder desinfecteres på mellemniveau. Efter anvendelse inspiceres enheden umiddelbart for problemer. Defekt enhed skal kasseres.  
MÅ IKKE LÆGGE S DESINFECTIONS/ESKER. Rengør enheden omhyggeligt og tør den ordentligt. Der må ikke være smuds tilbage på enheden. Desinficr produktet på mellemniveau og følg de nationale retningslinjer for dette.  
Uøstjeldte bivirkninger:  
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle ukendte effekter, bivirkninger eller lign, som ikke er nævnt i instruktionerne, bedes du rapportere dem direkte til Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via dette link: [https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts\\_en](https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en)  
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem: [vigilance@gc.dental](mailto:vigilance@gc.dental)  
Herudv hjælper du med til at forbedre sikkerheden omkring produktet.  
Sist revideret: 06/2019

RENGØRING OG DESINFECTIO  
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM FOR FLERGANGSBRUK: For at undvika korskontaminering mellan patienterna, ska dessa enheter desinficeras på mellanivå. Efter användning, inspektera omedelbart enheten samt kvalitetskontrollera av etiketten. I fall skador kan ses, byt ut enheten.  
SÅNK INTE NER I DESINFECTIONS/ÅTSKA. Rengör enheten noggrant och torka den ordentligt tor. Tillse att ingen ackumulerad smuts finns kvar. Desinficera med en produkt som är klassad och registrerad i enlighet med regionala/nationella riktlinjer gällande infektionskontroll på mellanivå.  
Rapportering av oönskade effekter:  
Om du upptäcker någon form av oönskade effekter, reaktioner eller liknande händelser som upplevs efter användning av denna produkt, inklusive de som inte är angivna i denna bruksanvisning, rapportera dem direkt genom det relevanta väkamschetyssystemet genom att välja landets behöriga myndighet, finns tillgängligt via denna länk:  
[https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts\\_en](https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en)  
På detta sätt bidrar du till att förbättra säkerheten för denna produkt.  
Reviderad senast: 06/2019



## G-CEM LinkAce™

SJÄLVBONDENDE RETENTIONSCEMENT

Enbart för professionell användning vid rekommenderade indikationer.

### INDIKATIONER

1. Cementering av alla typer av keramiska, resinbaserade och metallunderstödda inlägg, onlays, kronor och broar.  
2. Cementering av metall, keramiska och glasfiberbaserade pelare och gjutna pelare och stift.  
KONTRAINDIKATIONER

1. Pulpaöverkapping.  
2. Undvik att använda produktén på patienter med känd allergi mot metakrylatmonomeren eller metakrylatpolymerer.

### BRUKSANVISNING

A. CEMENTERINGSTEKNIK för keramer, indirekt framställda komposit och metalbaserade restaurationer  
1. BEHANDLING AV TANDEN  
a) Tandens retentionsyta ska behandlas sedvanligt. Vid överkapping av pulpan skall calciumhydroxidpasta användas på pulpanära vävnad.  
b) Rengör tandens retentionsyta med en gummirop och pimpsten/vatten-blending. En väl rengjord yta är av högsta vikt för att erhålla optimal adhesion.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten och vatten.  
2. BEHANDLING AV RESTAURATIONEN  
Se till att restaurationsretentionsytor är förbehandlade i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner (exempelvis: silanisering).  
3. APPLICERING AV CEMENTET  
a) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller patron som inte använts på ett tag, tryck ut lite pasta för att säkerställa att pastan kommer ut från båda ytterlagena.  
b) Avlägsna locket på sprutan genom att vrida det motsatt ett kvarts varv. Sätt fast en GC bländningspets genom att linjerna den V formade skåran på bländningspetsens fäls med den V formade skåran mellan cylindrarna på bländningspetsen.  
c) Spola preparationen med vatten. Torktag noggrant med oljefri luftströmning. Preparationsretentionsytor ska vara torra.  
NOTERA:  
1. Näo använd inte substanser såsom H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>, EDTA och/eller desinfektionsmedel då dessa kan bidra till lägre bindingsstyrka.  
2. Det är viktigt att notera att det imaging pulvert måste avlägsnas med pimpsten